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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know when the census on Railway wagons was undertaken by the Government and whether during that census, a proper check of the disposal of condemned wagons was also made? Secondly, I want to know whether in view of these serious allegations that have been made, a second census will be organised by the Railway Board.
And thirdly, I want to know what the basis is for the Minister to say that they have not been smuggled, because smugglers do not give the Minister any notice or any performance report. So, I would like to know the basis on which he has denied these allegations.

SHRI C. M, POONACHA : Sir, we have what is called the “Indian Railways Conference Association” and that is an independent body which keeps a complete record of railway wagons and conducts periodically a thorough census and they bring the total number of wagons against the total number of wagons that are used by the Indian Railways. This organisation conducts the census every two years, once for broad gauge wagons and then another time for metre-gauge wagons.
This is a permanent machinery which has independent authority to do the wagons census and then locate shortages, if there are any. ‘The basis for my information is that the allegations as reported were referred to the CB.I. They have gone into the matter and they have given us their conclusions. Over and above that in the Vigilance Directorate in the Railway Ministry, we had set up a separate cell to go into this question thoroughly and they have also given us their findings. On the basis of these findings, we have come to the conclusion that no railway wagon was smuggled out of India.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Balachandra Menon was not here when this question was taken up. So I am now giving him a chance to put supplementaries

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
I do not want the word “recently”. I would like to know whether, before the Indo-Pakistan conflict, there were any wagons smuggled out of India and if so how many, and whether you had enquired into it. This question need not be taken up as it is. I only want to know whether we have lost anything at any time.
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SHRI C. M. POONACHA: Sir, even that aspect of the question has been taken into consideration. We have gone into the question thoroughly and it has been found that at no time was there any smuggling of wagons out of India.
_ SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : Sir, in reply to part (d) of the main question the hon. Minister said that there was some discrepancy in regard to passenger coaches also. May I know from the hon. Minister whether that has also been reconciled ?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : I cannot say there were passenger coaches, actually they were wagons. There was some discrepancy and then we checked it up with the holdings registers of each Railway and it was found that they had been condemned and withdrawn from circulation as they were found unsuitable for further use.
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+T[UTILISATION OF caApaciTY ofF A.C.C.
COACHES
*242. SHRI RAINARAIN : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the total passenger carrying capacity of the air-conditioned coaches t[ 1 English translation.
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attached to the passenger trains running on the Indian Railway;

(b) whether the capacity was fully utilized during 1965-66;

(¢) the amount of money earned as fare from the air-conditioned coaches during 1965-66; and

(d) if the earning was from partial utilisation of available capacity, what would have been the amount earned from full utilisation of the capacity?}
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+t[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) to
(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) On an average, the following accommodation is provided on passenger trains daily in Air-conditioned First class and Air-conditioned Third class
Chair Cars :—

B. G. — 686 Airconditioned Fiist

berths.

M. G. — 65 Airconditioned First

berths.
— 579 Airconditioned Third class
Chair Car seats
M. G. — No Third class Airconditiored Chair Car is provided cn the Metre Gauge.

(b) No.

(¢c) An amount of Rs. 254.55 lakhs
was collected from Air-conditioned First class and Third class Air-conditioned Chair Car passengers.

(d) As stated in part (b), the capacity was not fully utilised. Assuming full utilisation of the coaches, it is estimated that the earnings would have gone up by about Rs. 80 lakhs.]

Crisis IN HM.T., BANGALORE

*243. SHRIMATI LALITHA
(RAJGOPALAN) :

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the stocks of machinery at Hindustan Machine Tools, Bangalore, are lying idle;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the report of the committee of experts headed by Shri Suku Sen, a former Technical Adviser of the Hindustan Steel Limited in the Durgapur Project, has been studied; and

(d) if so, what steps have been taken to set things right in this public undertaking?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN
ALI AHMED) : (a) and (b) Owing to a steep fall in the demand for machine tools there has been large accu. mulation of stocks of machine tools 1n all the factories of Hindustan Machine
Tools Ltd.

-'f[ ] Engish translation.
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